



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LONG DENG,

Plaintiff Below/Appellant,

v.

HK XU DING CO., LIMITED,

Defendant Below/Appellee.

No. 200, 2023

(Appeal from Superior Court
of the State of Delaware,
C.A. No. N21J-04630-AML)

ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEE HK XU DING CO., LIMITED

Thomas A. Uebler (#5074)
Kathleen A. Murphy (#5215)
MCCOLLOM D'EMILIO SMITH
UEBLER LLC
2751 Centerville Road, Suite 401
Wilmington, DE 19808
(302) 468-5960

Attorneys for HK Xu Ding Co., Limited

August 24, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Plain Language of Section 324 Requires Physical Seizure of a Stock Certificate Before the Stock Evidenced by the Certificate May Be Sold at Auction	8
A. Question Presented.....	8
B. Scope of Review.....	8
C. Merits of the Argument.....	8
II. Section 169 Does Not Establish Delaware as the Fictional Location of All Stock Certificates Evidencing Ownership of Stock in Delaware Corporations	12
A. Question Presented.....	12
B. Scope of Review	12
C. Merits of Argument.....	12
III. The Superior Court’s Interpretation of the Plain Language of the Applicable Statutes is Consistent with the Legislative History and Policy Considerations	17
A. Question Presented.....	17

B. Scope of Review	17
C. Merits of Argument.....	17
1. The 1998 Synopsis Supports the Conclusion that Physical Seizure is Required	18
2. The Statutory History Supports Physical Seizure	20
3. Policy Supports a Physical Seizure Requirement	21
IV. This Case Involves an Issue of First Impression Under Delaware Law 23	
A. Question Presented.....	23
B. Scope of Review	23
C. Merits of Argument.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Alberta Securities Commission v. Rychman</i> , 2015 WL 2265473 (Del. Super. Ct. May 5, 2015).....	24, 25
<i>Baker v. Gotz</i> , 387 F. Supp. 1381 (D. Del. 1975)	20
<i>Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Del., Inc. v. Elliott</i> , 449 A.2d 267 (Del. 1982).....	14
<i>Castro v. ITT Corp.</i> , 598 A.2d 674 (Del. Ch. 1991)	20, 21
<i>Heitner v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 1975 WL 417 (Del. Ch. May 12, 1975)	15, 16
<i>Mills v. State</i> , 201 A.3d 1163 (Del. 2019).....	14
<i>Nastro v. D’Onofrio</i> , 263 F.Supp.2d 446 (D. Conn. 2003)	24, 25
<i>Richardson v. Bd. of Cosmetology and Barbering State</i> , 69 A.3d 353 (Del. 2013).....	8, 12, 17, 23

Statutes

6 Del. C. § 8-112.....	<i>passim</i>
8 Del. C. § 169	<i>passim</i>
8 Del. C. § 324	<i>passim</i>
8 Del. C. § 324(a).....	<i>passim</i>
10 Del. C. § 4782	5
